
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Dave Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Billy Mullin and Ralph Small

Co-opted Member:
Steve Hibbert, Cllr. Andrew Rutherford, Nigel Williams and Cllr. Huw Llewelyn 
Jones

14 September 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee which will 
be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017 in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 

held on the 23rd June 2017

Public Document Pack



2

GOVERNANCE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The meeting will discuss details of a proposed contract. Whilst the contract 
details will be made public in due course the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information until such 
time as the contract has been concluded.

4 POOLING INVESTMENTS IN WALES 
Purpose: To provide Committee Members with an update on the 

procurement of an Operator to Pool Investments in Wales for 
approval

The remaining items will be in open session:

5 PENSION REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 11 - 42)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with the Pension Regulator 

Code of Practice annual compliance check for discussion

6 CLWYD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT, ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT 
2016/17 (Pages 43 - 146)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with the Clwyd Pension Fund 

Annual Report and Accounts for discussion

7 GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 147 - 178)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with an update on 

governance related issues

ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATIONS

8 LGPS UPDATE (Pages 179 - 198)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with current issues affecting 

the management of the LGPS
9 PENSION ADMINISTRATION/COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE (Pages 199 - 

214)
Purpose: To update Committee members on the Pensions 

Administration section



3

INVESTMENT AND FUNDING

10 INVESTMENT AND FUNDING UPDATE (Pages 215 - 236)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with an update of investment 

and funding matters for the Clwyd Pension Fund

11 FUNDING AND FLIGHT PATH UPDATE (Pages 237 - 254)
Purpose: To update Committee members on the progress of the funding 

position and liability hedging undertaken as part of the Flight 
Path strategy for managing liability risks

12 ECONOMIC AND MARKET UPDATE (Pages 255 - 272)
Purpose: To provide Committee members with an economic and market 

update

13 INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND MANAGER SUMMARY (Pages 273 - 290)
Purpose: To update Committee members on the performance of the 

Fund's investment strategy and Fund Managers
Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire County 
Council, held at County Hall, Mold on Friday 23 June 2017.  

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillors: Billy Mullin, Ralph Small, Haydn Bateman 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones (Denbighshire County 
Council) and Councillor Trevor Bates (standing in for Nigel Williams)

APOLOGIES: Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Andrew 
Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer Representative), Councillor Ron Hampson, 
Councillor Nigel Williams (Wrexham County Borough Council), Debbie Fielder 
(Pensions Finance Manager), Alwyn Hughes (Pensions Finance Manager), Colin 
Everett (Chief Executive), Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – Mercer).

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Gaynor Brooks (Member representative 
Clwyd Pension Fund Board)

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Advisory Panel comprising: Gary Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Philip 
Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager), Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor – 
Aon Hewitt), Kieran Harkin (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group)

Officers/Advisers comprising: Helen Burnham (Pensions Administration Manager), 
Nick Buckland (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group), Nikki Gemmell (Support 
Actuary – Mercer) and Sarah Spall (Consultant Assistant – Mercer) taking minutes.

Prior to the start of the meeting the new Chair asked everyone to introduce 
themselves as there were new members of the Pension Fund Committee.  Haydn 
Bateman mentioned that Councillor Ron Hampson was very ill and asked if a get-
well card could be sent to him on behalf of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee.

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including conflicts of interest)

Mrs McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt) gave a presentation regarding 
the Pension Fund’s Conflict of Interest Policy and declarations of interest register. (A 
copy of the presentation was handed out to members).  She explained that all 
Committee Members and officers are required to complete declarations of interest 
forms.  She explained that for Councillors, this is in addition to the declarations of 
interest requirements as included in the Councils' Code of Conducts. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Mrs McWilliam said PFC members have to be mindful of potential conflicts of interest 
when making decisions related to the Clwyd Pension Fund. Examples include:

 Every three years an actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund is carried out and if 
there is not enough money in the Fund, then employer contributions may have to 
increase. Employers have to think about affordability and what impact it will have 
on their budgets.  In particular, councillors have to wear two hats; the role on the 
Committee is to safeguard the Pension Fund rather than to consider the impact 
on their individual Councils budgets.

 They need to act in the best interest of the members e.g. if there is an 
opportunity to invest in a new Council building then they need to make sure it is 
right for the Pension Fund rather than the Council. 

The policy requirements also apply to the officers and the advisors (e.g. investment 
advisors should be open and transparent when providing advice that could lead to 
more business for their firm).  

Mr Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager) handed out declaration of interest forms.  

Councillor Small asked about family members who work for Flintshire County 
Council and whether they had to be declared. Mrs McWilliam said yes as they could 
be a member of the LGPS (or could potentially be eligible in the future).

Councillor Llewelyn Jones declared a personal interest as being a member of the 
Clwyd Pension Fund for all items.

71. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED: 

It was agreed that the minutes could be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

72. Appointment of Vice Chair 

Councillor Bateman was put forward by Councillor Mullin to be Vice Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Small and agreed by all 
of the Committee.

Page 6



73. Clwyd Pension Fund Update

Mr Latham provided an update on the Pension Fund.  He highlighted that he has 
reduced the number of reports under this agenda item given the new members to the 
PFC but said that these would be picked up as part of the Committee training. 

Mr Latham asked if everyone was available on 19 July for the first day of training on 
Governance; this was agreed by all members. The second training day will be on 
funding occurring the week beginning 24 July, and this will be provided by the Fund 
Actuary. 

Mr Latham i
[...]
 over the summer of 2017 are summarised 
within this report and the attachment.  

The Fund is largely compliant with the COP, and has identified a number of areas 
where actions can be taken to result in greater compliance. These areas will be 
collated into a separate action plan for ongoing development.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the findings of the review and provide any 
comments.

2 That the Committee note officers will collate a separate action plan for 
areas of ongoing development.

3 That the Committee note the officers will carry out further self-assessment 
during 2018 against this compliance checklist which will be reported back 
to the Committee and Pension Board. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RESULTS OF THE TPR COMPLIANCE REVIEW

1.01 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 includes powers for TPR in areas 
such as :

 Pension Board knowledge and skills and
 Internal controls.

It also required TPR to issue a Code of Practice relating to the governance 
and administration of public service pension schemes.  This Code of 
Practice (COP) number 14 came into force in April 2015.  TPR has carried 
out, and intends to carry out further surveys of public service pension 
schemes to ensure that they are reviewing their management against the 
COP requirements.

1.02 The COP is split into 10 key areas, and overall there are around 90 
requirements or areas of recommended best practice, which can be 
directly tested and evidence of compliance provided.   Karen McWilliam, 
the Fund’s independent adviser and her colleagues from Aon Hewitt 
visited the offices of Flintshire County Council in November 2015 in order 
to gather evidence and assess compliance against each of those 
requirements as well as some additional elements of good practice 
recommended by the national Scheme Advisory Board. The findings 
collated by Aon Hewitt were reported to the Pension Fund Committee and 
Pension Board in March 2016. 

1
[...]
 Register - amalgamated - Heat Map v4 - 27 04 2017 - Q4 2016 PFC working copy_ext

P
age 236



 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 20 September 2017 

Report Subject Funding, Flightpath and Risk Management Framework 
Update

Report Author Clwyd Pension Fund Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Members should note that:

- On a consistent basis the estimated funding position at the end of August is 
92% which is around 13% ahead of the expected position from the 2016 
actuarial valuation.  However, there remains uncertainty in future return 
expectations.
 

- The level of hedging remains at 20% for interest rate and 40% for inflation 
at 30 June 2017.  

- The Insight investment guidelines were updated during August 2017 to 
incorporate the interest rate triggers that were agreed at the November 
2016 PFC. No interest rate triggers have been breached since the interest 
rate triggers were re-introduced.

- The LDI restructure completed in March 2017 is expected to achieve a net 
long-term gain of £36.5m. A gain could be crystallised earlier in certain 
market conditions. Since the restructure, the Fund has benefitted by around 
£6.1m at the end of August. This position will continue to be monitored to 
highlight an opportunity to crystallise a gain earlier (subject to a minimum of 
£25m).

- The Equity protection strategy was implemented on 24th April 2017 to 
protect against losses of more than 15% over a one year period on the 
equity mandate with Insight but retain full gains in the markets. This 
incurred an expected “premium” of £7.2m. The value of the equity option 
will be monitored on a quarterly basis. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the updated funding and hedging position for the CPF and the 
progress being made on the various elements of the Risk Management 
Framework.  Page 237

Agenda Item 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 FUNDING, FLIGHTPATH AND RISK MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 
UPDATE

1.01

Update on funding and the flightpath framework

The monthly summa
[...]
tive.

For Mercer’s conflict of interest disclosures, contact your Mercer representative or see www.mercer.com/conflictsofinterest.

This analysis is TAS 100 compliant.

P
age 253



© MERCER 2017 11

Mercer Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
Registered in England No. 984275 Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West, Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU

P
age 254



 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 20 September 2017

Report Subject Economic and Market Update 

Report Author Clwyd Pension Fund Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to provide Committee Members with an economic and 
market update for the quarter. 

This report covers the period ending 30 June 2017. 

The economic and market environment during the second quarter was dominated 
by political uncertainty. The UK General Election result led to questioning on how 
successful the coalition Government and the outcome of future Brexit negotiations 
would be. In addition there was uncertainty as to whether US President Donald 
Trump can deliver his election promises. However in general there was strong 
resilience from equity markets to the political instability. Key contributors driving 
sentiment include:  

 Falling unemployment but muted wage growth
 Strengthening economic data
 A pick up in inflation 

 
Over the quarter all equity markets with the exception of the US produced positive 
returns with strong returns in Europe ex UK and Emerging Markets. Commodities 
markets declined heavily whilst rising UK Government bond yields led to capital 
value falls in UK fixed income assets.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note and discuss the Economic and Market Update 30 June 2017.

2 To note how the information in the report effectively “sets the scene” for 
what the Committee should expect to see in the Investment Strategy and 
Manager Summary report in terms of the performance of the Fund’s asset 
portfolio. 

Page 255

Agenda Item 12



REPORT DETAIL
[...]
LTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS
	MARKET OUTLOOK
	CHANGES TO THE LGPS
	EMPLOYER CONCERNS
	HOLIDAYS

	DATES TO REMEMBER



	9 Pension Administration/Communications Update
	Enc. 1 2017/18 Busines Plan update
	Enc. 2 Risk Register update
	Enc. 3 Mercer backlog progress
	Enc. 4 Satisfaction survey results

	10 Investment and Funding update
	Enc. 1 2017/18 Business Plan update
	Enc. 2  MiFID ll
	Enc. 3 delegated responsibilities
	Enc. 4 Risk dashboard and register - Investments and Funding

	11 Funding and Flight Path update
	Enc. 1 for Funding and Flight Path update

	12 Economic and Market Update
	Enc. 1 for Economic and Market Update

	13 Investment Strategy and Manager Summary
	Enc. 1 for Investment Strategy and Manager Summary




Minutes of the meeting


CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire 
County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 20 September 2017.  

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors : Billy Mullin, Ralph Small, Haydn Bateman 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones (Denbighshire County 
Council), Nigel Williams (Wrexham County Borough Council), Steve Hibbert 
(Scheme Member Representative)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Andrew Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer 
Representative)

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Gaynor Brooks (Member representative 
Clwyd Pension Fund Board), Mark Owen (Employer representative Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board), Phil Pumford

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Advisory Panel comprising: Colin Everett (Chief Executive), Gary Ferguson 
(Corporate Finance Manager), Philip Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager), 
Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt), Kieran Harkin (Fund 
Investment Consultant – JLT Group) – (left after item 77), Paul Middleman (Fund 
Actuary – Mercer).

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Pensions Finance Manager), Alwyn 
Hughes (Pensions Finance Manager), Kerry Robinson (Principal Pensions 
Officer, Employer Liaison Team), Anthony Kershaw (Fund Investment Consultant 
– JLT Group), John Wright (Hymans Robertson), Sarah Spall (Consultant 
Assistant – Mercer - taking minutes), Mike Whitely and Mary Owen (Welsh Audit 
Office) – (for part of the meeting)

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed the members of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board and the Committee agreed that they could contribute to the 
meeting.

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST)

Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones declared a personal interest as being a 
member of the Clwyd Pension Fund for all items.  He also declared an interest in 
relation to Item 6 (Clwyd Pension Fund Annual Report) which included 
information on an investment in a local project (Wholebake).  Councillor Llewelyn 
Jones highlighted that he had been party to some matters relating to this 
Company as a result of his Councillor role at Denbighshire County Council.  
Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt) advised that she did not 
see anything on the agenda relating to this investment that would result in a 
conflict situation but that this should be added to the declarations as a potential 
conflict which should be monitored going forward if any matters regarding 
Wholebake are to be considered by the Committee.



Karen McWilliam, Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – Mercer) and Sarah 
Spall (Consultant Assistant – Mercer) separately declared a personal interest in 
relation to Item 4 (Pooling Investments in Wales) as employees of Aon 
Hewitt/Mercer respectively with each firm having submitted a tender response to 
be the operator of the Wales Pool.

76. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 June 2017 were 
submitted. Karen McWilliam noted that a training plan would be developed which 
included any training that members had missed.

RESOLVED: 

It was agreed that the minutes could be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

The Chairman paid tribute to Cllr Ron Hampson who had recently passed away. 
The Chairman said that Cllr Hampson had been a key contributor to the work of 
the Pension Fund Committee and would be sadly missed.

77. POOLING INVESTMENTS IN WALES

Philip Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager) explained that the recent 
JGC meeting was cancelled and explained that the PFC would need another 
special committee meeting to agree the appointment of the operator. Accordingly 
this item did no longer need to be treated as an exempt item.  

RESOLVED: 

The Chairman confirmed that this was the case and resolved that, contrary to the 
meeting agenda, the press and public would not be excluded from this item. 

Before John Wright (Hymans Robertson) delivered a presentation about the 
Welsh Pool and the procurement process, Colin Everett (Chief Executive) asked 
whether, given the declarations of interests from Mrs McWilliam, Mr Middleman 
and Mrs Spalling, they needed to the leave the room. Mr Latham indicated not as 
the presentation only covered information that was going to be in the public 
domain. Mr Everett was content with this, but stressed any discussions needed to 
be kept to generalities and Mrs McWilliam, Mr Middleman and Mrs Spalling 
should refrain from commenting on or participating in any of the discussion.  Mr 
Wright confirmed this to be the case and that it would help reinforce the training 
the Committee had received the previous week. 

Key points Mr Wright covered were:

 that Hymans Robertson were commissioned to officiate over the process 
only

 to confirm that the Welsh authorities had been ahead of the other pools in 
terms of working together, doing this ahead of the government 
announcement requiring pooling of assets



 to give background on why the Government chose the criteria that they 
did.

Mr Wright further commented that:

 there was a perception that the LGPS was paying too much to Investment 
Managers but it had since become clear that LGPS funds had negotiated 
good deals with them, on a par with private sector firms.

 further work has been done in the area of passive management as a way 
of reducing costs and it was noted that by working together, the eight 
Welsh Funds had made big savings.   

 there was also an impression that some LGPS funds were not well 
managed, principally as they do not have the governance budget or 
expertise to do so effectively. 

 some Funds have in-house management teams, so when Funds looked at 
pooling, some wanted to keep that in-house management. 

 some other pools are setting up their own investment companies, with a 
mix of private sector investment specialists and existing specialists.

Mr Wright then explained how the Pool structure would work. For information he 
explained that the operator was who the administering authorities would be 
procuring.   They would be using an ACS structure, which is a modern tax 
efficient structure. 
 
Mr Wright confirmed that asset strategy decisions would still be determined at 
each PFC level, but it would then be for the operator to appoint the investment 
managers so those strategies could be implemented.

Bidders have already submitted tenders to be the operator, and once evaluated 
will go to the Chairman of the PFC, and the members of the JGC, with a 
recommendation. The JGC will then make a recommendation for approval, so 
effectively the eight Chairmen will report back to each individual Pension Fund 
within the Pool to make the final decision. Consequently, bidders will have to wait 
a long time before the final result is known.

Councillor Llewelyn Jones mentioned that the UK government would like the 
pools to invest in UK infrastructure but then asked what would happen if the Pool 
wanted to invest in non-UK infrastructure. Mr Wright said the Government could 
not dictate where to invest, so that option would still be open if there were 
attractive opportunities.

Mr Everett commented on a governance risk should all eight funds fail to agree 
with the operator choice. Evaluation needs, therefore, to be made on evidence 
based information only and under rigour such that every effort is made to resolve 
any queries or concerns in the event of there being no agreement.  

The Chairman noted that pooling will be a standing item for PFC meetings going 
forward.
Councillor Bateman asked whether the individual Pension Funds would be forced 
into accepting specific managers. Mr Wright said that he expected there would be 



an element of consultation with the Pension Funds but the Operator would be 
legally responsible for choosing and appointing Investment Managers.

Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative) asked whether Investment 
Managers would be required to sign up to the Cost Transparency Code. Mr 
Wright said he expected that this would be a requirement.

The Chairman then asked the Committee to agree to taking Item 6 relating to the 
Annual Report and Accounts as the next item.  The Committee agreed to the 
change in order of the agenda.

78. CLWYD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT, ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT 
2016/17

Debbie Fielder (Pensions Finance Manager) presented the annual report 
and accounts and explained the notes to the accounts given their complexity.  

Mrs Fielder confirmed that the sign off deadline for the annual report was 
November so if there were any queries or suggested amendments, they could be 
included up to the date of signature. She also noted that the annual report and 
accounts are all in accordance with CIPFA Guidance. Mrs Fielder also noted that 
fees are under considerable scrutiny and whilst only certain fees are required to 
be disclosed in the accounts, in the view of full transparency, the Fund discloses 
the fees including underlying manager fees within the annual report.

The Chairman then invited Mr Whitely (Welsh Audit Office) to present the 
report of the audit of the accounts.

Mr Whitely explained there had been some initial problems with the audit 
of the accounts but confirmed there were no uncorrected misstatements. He 
highlighted that some of the points identified were not actually errors but were 
revisions to updated valuations which had been received after the accounts had 
been submitted to Wales Audit Office. In relation to paragraphs 13 & 14 the Audit 
Commission had received strong assurances from officers that, in future, the 
processes had been put in place to ensure the problems would not be repeated. 

It was noted that there had been major improvements on the previous 
year's recommendations.

Councillor Bateman asked whether having up to date information 
regarding the valuation of assets was important. Mr Whitely said that the first 
draft of accounts are submitted in June so now that we are in September it was a 
management decision to adjust for the more accurate valuations but it would not 
have a major impact if management chose not to update the figures.

Mr Owen (Employer representative Clwyd Pension Board) said that the 
accounts were an extremely complex area and was happy that both sides have 
worked well together.  Mr Owen also noted how pleased he was with the scheme 
member administration improvements over the last 12 months. 

Gary Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager) confirmed the accounts will 
be presented to the Council’s Audit Committee next Wednesday.



Cllr Llewelyn Jones observed that there were still job vacancies and asked 
whether these were going to be resolved.  The Chairman said that he had been 
reassured that work was being done to fill these vacancies. 

RESOLVED:

1. Members noted and commented on the draft unaudited Annual Report and 
delegated finalisation to officers.

2. Members noted the management response to the external audit report.

79. PENSION REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE

Alwyn Hughes (Pensions Finance Manager) and Kerry Robinson (Principal 
Pensions Officer, Employer Liaison Team) presented the TPR’s Code of Practice 
(COP).  Mr Hughes was conscious that this would be the first time most of the 
PFC would have seen the compliance checklist. He explained that, whilst it takes 
a lot of resources, it was proving beneficial as it highlighted areas in which the 
Fund can improve. 
 

Mr Hughes highlighted that some of the items in the checklist are best 
practice rather than regulatory but the checklist will be amended so that 
regulatory elements are highlighted.

Mrs Robinson highlighted that Section 1.04 of the covering report showed 
an overview of where the Fund was compliant with the numbers in brackets 
showing the previous year’s results. 

Mr Hughes and Mrs Robinson then went through the summary dashboard 
commenting on many of the areas that were shown as partially or non-compliant.  
It was noted that in some areas the Fund may choose to remain non-compliant 
e.g. training of new Pension Board members was carried out after appointment, 
rather than before which is what is suggested by the Code of Practice. The idea 
was to move to full compliance as soon as practicable in the areas identified as 
requiring action.  

Mrs McWilliam highlighted that a statutory role of the Pension Board is to 
assist in assuring compliance with the Pension Regulator's requirements and so 
this will be on the next Pension Board agenda to look at in more detail and to 
develop an action plan.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered the findings of the review.

2. The Committee noted that officers would collate a separate action plan for 
areas of ongoing compliance and development.



3. The Committee noted the officers will carry out further assessment during 
2018 against this compliance checklist which would be reported back to 
the Committee and Pension Board.

80. GOVERNANCE UPDATE

Mr Latham noted that this is a standard report. Mrs McWilliam and Mr Latham 
commented that further consideration of the breaches are needed.

Cllr Bateman asked whether it was possible to have hard copy reports five 
working days before the meeting. Mr Latham said he would look into that. 

Mr Owen had read the breaches and noted a small typo which required 
correcting.

Mr Hibbert asked whether committee packs were sent to Pension Board 
members for reading.  Mr Hughes confirmed that these are emailed to the Board 
members.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered the update and provided comments.

81. LGPS UPDATE

Mr Middleman presented the report which was for information but 
welcomed any questions for him or the rest of the advisers.  

Cllr Llewelyn Jones mentioned that the Scottish LGPS had backdated their 
pensions with regard to the landmark rulings on survivor pensions and asked 
whether there was any information regarding England & Wales. He also asked 
about the closure of the Prudential Deposit Fund and whether there was another 
cash fund available. 

Mr Middleman said that in relation to the AVCs, the Deposit Fund was 
closing to new members only but there was another cash fund for members to 
invest in if they choose to do so. Existing members contributing to the Deposit 
Fund will still have that option available.  

In regard to the survivor rulings, as far as Mr Middleman was aware, 
England & Wales needed to look if anyone had been affected in the relevant 
period and then amend their benefits accordingly. Mrs McWilliam commented 
that DCLG has suggested LGPS administering authorities should identify the 
cases and then pay the benefits and there is no need for a change in LGPS 
regulations.  However the LGA has written to LGPS administering authorities 
saying they do not agree and that there is an administering authority currently 
going through Court on a similar case.  Accordingly advice from LGA is to identify 
any cases that may be affected and then hold off for a period to see how this 
develops.

Mr Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative) asked about the pending 
Fair Deal Regulations.  Mr Middleman said that this was still under discussion 



and could be by the end of the year but noted that these Regulations had been 
put back many times.

RESOLVED:

1. The PFC members noted this report and made themselves aware of the 
various current issues affecting the LGPS.

2. The members noted the ruling on survivor pensions and the potential 
actions discussed.

82. PENSION ADMINISTRATION/COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE

Mrs Robinson said that good progress is being made but it was 
acknowledged that some challenges remain on workflow and she confirmed that 
things would be back on track in due course.

Mr Hibbert noted that in the satisfaction survey there had been some 
concerns regarding communication of information.  Mrs Robinson commented 
that as far as the administration team were concerned, there were no major 
issues and some of the negative feedback was centred on one or two isolated 
issues.  However, all feedback was taken seriously and acted upon.  

Members were given a copy of the Key Performance Indicators report. The 
Chairman asked members to consider and bring any questions to the next 
Pension Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered the update and provided comments.

2. The Committee agreed a change to the Business Plan to include a new 
project on “aggregation” with potentially engaging Mercer to assist.

83. INVESTMENT AND FUNDING UPDATE

Mrs Fielder said that the business plan was on target and said that all the 
documentation in relation to the “opt up” process for MIFID II would be 
communicated to Investment Managers and Consultants by the end of 
September.

Mrs Fielder also reported that the outstanding transition as a result of the 
“light touch“ investment review should be complete by the end of September. She 
also confirmed that they were progressing the appointment of the North America 
Private Credit Manager and the outcome would be reported to the next PFC 
meeting. 



Work is still ongoing as regards Cost Transparency and Mrs Fielder said that 
three of the Funds traditional asset managers had signed up and they were just 
waiting for confirmation from a fourth.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered and noted the update.

84. FUNDING AND FLIGHT PATH UPDATE

Mr Middleman gave a brief overview of the FlightPath and noted that he 
would expand further on the various elements of the framework over the coming 
meetings as a follow on from the recent training. The primary objective of the 
FlightPath is to achieve a fully funded position and more stable contribution 
requirements for the employers. Risk management is key to this and the level of 
hedging is important as the various “triggers” are intended to provide more stable 
outcomes.  The level of hedging is ahead of where we expected to be when set 
up in 2014. This hedging is to give more stable return outcomes.

The key message is that the Fund is well ahead of target currently so 
maintaining this position has been the focus of the recent implementation of the 
equity protection in the Insight mandate. 

Cllr Llewelyn Jones noted that a small reduction in the investment return 
gives reasonably big reduction in the funding level.  It was agreed that this can be 
expanded on at the next Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the updated funding and hedging position for the 
CPF and the progress being made on the various elements of the Risk 
Management Framework.

85. ECONOMIC AND MARKET UPDATE

Mr Kershaw (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group) gave an update 
on the economic and market update for the quarter to 30 June 2017.  He 
explained that most of the equity markets had produced good returns although 
US equities had struggled as had Hedge Funds and Commodities.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the Economic and Market Update.

2. The Committee noted how the information in the report effectively “set the 
scene” for what the Committee should expect to see in the Investment 
Strategy and Manager Summary report.



86. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND MANAGER SUMMARY

Mr Kershaw gave an update of the Fund’s investment strategy. As at 30 
June the Fund’s value increased by £66.3m giving a market value of £1.742bn.

Mr Kershaw remarked that the Private Markets portfolio was the star 
performer over the quarter. He also commented that one of the Diversified 
Growth managers, Investec, had also performed well over the quarter. 

Mr Latham stated that investment returns had outperformed both 
benchmarks and actuarial targets over the last three years, however, Mr 
Middleman gave a note of caution that investment markets are unlikely to keep 
going up.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted and discussed the investment strategy and manager 
performance over the quarter.

2. The Committee considered the information in the Economic and Market 
update report.

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and finished at 16:30.  

Chairman


